RESOLUTION NO. 1520

NAMING 300-ACRE LAND PARCEL IN HONOR OF FORMER COMMISSIONER RONALD REIMANN

WHEREAS, Commissioner Ronald Reimann honorably represented the constituents of Port of Pasco District 1 from January 2012 to July 2017; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Ronald Reimann was highly engaged in all aspects of the Port of Pasco from business development, to the expansion of the Tri-Cities Airport to building upon community partnerships to create economic development opportunities within the district; and;

WHEREAS, Commissioner Ronald Reimann owned and operated T&R Farms in Franklin County, and was a prominent leader in the Agriculture community innovating the advancement of irrigation technology, water resources management and public policy development; and,

WHEREAS, Commissioner Reimann served the needs of all Franklin County residents by tirelessly serving on the Washington State Potato Commission, Columbia Snake River Irrigators Association, Benton Franklin Council of Governments Policy Advisory Committee and terms on the Warden and Star school boards; and,

WHEREAS, he was a respected leader whose tenacious fortitude, knowledge, valued advice and perceptive insight regarding the management and operation of the Port District was invaluable to the Commission and staff.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Port of Pasco Commissioners hereby designates the new 300-acre industrial site located north of the Port of Pasco Processing Center to be known now and hereafter as the Reimann Industrial Center.

ADOPTED this 14th day of November 2019.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

ma n Ryckman, Pr

Vice-President Jim Klindworth,

Vicki Gordon, Secretary